
 
 

 

 
 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

AUDIT DIVISION 
 

John M. Kennedy, Jr. 
Comptroller 

 
 
 
 
 
 

An Audit of  
United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. 

Emergency Housing Services Program 
For the Period 

October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assignment No.: 2015-06 
Date Issued: July 17, 2018 



 
 

 
 
 

SUFFOLK COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

 
 
 
 

John M. Kennedy, Jr. 
Comptroller 

 
 
 
 

Louis A. Necroto, CPA 
Chief Deputy Comptroller 

 
 
 
 

Frank Bayer, CPA 
Executive Director of Auditing Services 

 
 
 
 

Audit Staff: 
 

Stephen McMaster, Senior Investigative Auditor 
Joseph S. Pecorella, CPA, Chief Auditor 

Deborah Bollinger, CPA, Auditor 
Stacey Quinn, CPA, Auditor 

Jessica Passarella, Intern 
 



 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 Page 
 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ..............................................................................................1 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ....................................................................................................3 
 
 
BACKGROUND ....................................................................................................................5 
 
 
SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY ..........................................................................................7 
 
 

 AUDIT FINDINGS ................................................................................................................9 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  .....................................................................................................22 

 
 
SCHEDULE 

 
Schedule 1 Statement of Reported and Adjusted Revenue,  
 Adjusted Expenses and Net Audit Adjustment   

  For the Period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 ..........26 
  
 Schedule 2 Statement of Reported and Adjusted Expenses 

  For the Period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 ..........27 
 

APPENDICES 
  
 Appendix A Response from United Veterans  
   Beacon House, Inc. ...........................................................................32 
 
 Appendix B Comptroller Office’s Comments on the  
   Agency’s Response .........................................................................114 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-1- 

 
 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 
         
 
 April 26, 2017 
 
Mr. Frank Amalfitano, President/CEO 
United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. 
1715 Union Blvd. 
P.O. Box 621 
Bay Shore, NY 11706 
 
Dear Mr. Amalfitano: 
 

In accordance with the authority vested in the County Comptroller by the Suffolk 
County Charter (Article V), a performance audit was conducted of the Emergency 
Housing Services Program (County Program) provided by United Veterans Beacon 
House, Inc. (Agency) having its principal administrative office at 1715 Union Blvd., Bay 
Shore, New York 11706.  The Agency’s contract with the County (County Contract) to 
provide Emergency Housing Services at various locations within Suffolk County 
(County) was administered by the Suffolk County Department of Social Services (DSS). 

 
Our audit focused upon the expenses and the revenues reported on the Agency’s 

Homeless Shelter Provider Financial Statements for the October 1, 2012 through 
September 30, 2013 period.  These statements are the responsibility of the Agency’s 
management. The objectives of our audit were as follows:  
 

• To determine if the expenses reported by the Agency to DSS represent 
necessary and legitimate obligations of the Agency that were incurred and 
paid solely on behalf of the County Program, pursuant to the County 
Contract and all applicable laws and regulations. 

  
• To determine if the revenues reported by the Agency represent all payments 

made by the County for legitimate services provided by the Agency 
pursuant to the County Contract; and that they include all other income that 
was recognized and received by the Agency on behalf of the County 
Program. 

 
• To determine if the County Program’s allowable revenues exceeded the 

County Program’s allowable expenses since such excess revenue, as 
directed by the County Contract, must be returned to the County. 

 
With the exception of the external peer review requirement, we conducted our 

audit in accordance with Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States.  Such standards require that we plan and perform our audit 
to adequately assess those operations that are included in our audit scope.  Further, these 



-2- 

 
 

standards require that we understand the internal control structure of the Agency and the 
compliance requirements stated in laws and regulations that are significant to our audit 
objectives. 

 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the transactions 

recorded in the accounting and operating records and applying such other auditing 
procedures, as we consider necessary in the circumstances.  An audit also includes 
assessing the estimates, judgments and decisions made by management.  We believe that 
our audit provides a reasonable basis for our findings and recommendations. 

 
The accompanying Statement of Reported and Adjusted Revenue, Expenses and 

Net Audit Adjustment and Statement of Reported and Adjusted Expenses (collectively 
referred to as the Statements) for the period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 
were prepared for the purpose of reporting revenues and reimbursable expenses resulting 
from the Agency’s operation of the County Program.  As described in Note 1 (p. 28), the 
Statements were prepared in conformity with the accrual basis of accounting and the 
financial reporting requirements of the Suffolk County Department of Social Services’ 
Reimbursable Cost Manual for Not-For-Profit Shelters (RCM).  The RCM specifies the 
expenses that DSS will and will not accept for reimbursement.  Accordingly, the 
Statements are intended to present the expenses that DSS will accept for reimbursement, 
which may not be a complete presentation of the Agency’s expenses in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

 
The audit identified material instances of noncompliance with regulations and 

contractual requirements and significant internal control deficiencies.  In addition, the 
Statements disclose that, for the period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013, 
allowable program revenues exceeded the allowable program expenses by $314,971 
(Schedule 1, p. 26).  

 
Furthermore, since the audit of the October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 

period resulted in material expense adjustments, some of which affected subsequent 
reporting periods, we determined that certain expense classifications should also be 
subject to audit testing for the period October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2015.  
Although our tests of the additional expense classifications, which will be the subject of a 
separate audit report, will be considerably less in scope than those performed for the 
October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 period, our additional audit procedures will 
provide a reasonable basis for our findings and recommendations.  Furthermore, the 
Agency did not provide a signed Representation Letter in accordance with our policy 
guidelines. 
 
       
  Respectfully submitted,  
                             
       
  Office of the County Comptroller 
  Division of Auditing Services 



-3- 

 
 

         

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
County Funding (p. 9) – Our audit of the period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 
2013, disclosed that the Agency was overpaid $314,971 (Schedule 1, p. 26) by the 
County.  The overpayment resulted primarily from the following:  

 
 The Agency reported $27,169 in excess funding for the audit period which 

must be returned to the County as dictated by the County Contract (p. 9). 
 

 Unreported revenue in the amount of $43,697 was recognized because it 
pertained to the contractually mandated release of capital reserve funds and 
per diem funding that was received from the County but not duly reported by 
the Agency (p. 9). 

 
 Homeless shelter client contributions in the amount of $6,052 were over 

reported by the Agency (p. 10). 
 

 Expenses in the amount of $250,157 were disallowed due to inappropriate 
charges to the County Program and costs that were prohibited by the RCM (p. 
10). 

 
Compliance with Laws, Regulations and Contracts - Our audit disclosed the following 
instances of noncompliance that are material to the subject matter and are required to be 
reported under government auditing standards (p. 10): 
 

• Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by 
$92,006 due to costs that are prohibited by the RCM as well as other 
inappropriate charges.  The disallowances include wages and the related 
fringe benefits associated with employee salaries that exceeded the approved 
budgeted amount for the position; wages associated with services that were 
provided to another program; fixed assets and other expenses that were not 
duly offset against the capital reserve funds with which they were acquired; 
fixed asset acquisitions that were not preapproved by DSS as directed by the 
RCM, and non-program related expenses (p. 10).  
 

 Interest and Rent – Building expenses are over reported by $58,686 due to 
less-than-arm’s length transactions that we determined were contrary to, or in 
conflict with, the goals and purposes of the County Contract (p. 12).   

 
 Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by 

$99,064 because the Agency’s allocation methodology utilized to equitably 
distribute shared and administrative costs between benefitting programs 
contained numerous calculation inaccuracies (p. 14). 

 



-4- 

 
 

 Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by $401 
due to costs that were not supported by sufficient documentation (p. 16). 

   
• Written documentation supporting the provision of contractually mandated 

case management services was not found in all client files (p. 17). 
 
Internal Controls – Our review of internal controls disclosed the following significant 
deficiencies (p. 17): 
 

• The severe lack of segregation of duties related to the Agency’s approval, 
processing, payment and recording of Agency payroll transactions in addition 
to other material weaknesses in the Agency’s system of internal controls 
relative to the processing of program expenses increased the risk that 
defalcation could occur without detection (p. 18). 

 
• Employee time and accrual records and personnel files were not adequately 

reviewed for accuracy and for compliance with Agency policy, the RCM and 
applicable laws and regulations, resulting in undetected errors (p. 18). 

 
• The Agency did not have an adequate review process over the recording of 

transactions to provide assurance that all transactions were properly classified 
(p. 19). 

 
• The Agency did not have a system of internal controls in effect that adequately 

safeguarded fixed assets purchased pursuant to the County Contract or that 
ensured the Agency’s compliance with the County Contract and RCM (p. 20). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



-5- 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

 United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. (Agency) is a community based not-for-

profit corporation founded in New York State in 1994 to provide temporary and 

permanent residences for U.S. Military veterans.  The Agency’s administrative office is 

located at 1715 Union Boulevard, Bay Shore, New York.  

 The Agency entered into an agreement (County Contract) with the Suffolk 

County Department of Social Services (DSS) to provide emergency housing services, in 

facilities operated by the Agency, for individuals and families without permanent 

housing.  In addition, the Agency was required to provide case management and other 

supportive services necessary to assist the County-authorized program clients in the 

location and retention of permanent housing. 

The term of the County Contract was July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015 with 

two one-year renewal options.  Our audit was conducted for the twelve month fiscal 

period of October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013. 

 During the period of audit, pursuant to the County Contract, the Agency operated 

two Family Shelters and one Singles Shelter (opened in July 2013). The Family Shelters 

are located in Bay Shore and Brentwood and are structured to provide services primarily 

to clients age 21 and older with children.  The Singles Shelter, located in Patchogue, is 

structured to provide services to single male clients age 16 and older without children.  

 The County Contract dictates that payment to the Agency for services rendered to 

those homeless clients authorized by DSS to receive services would be on a fee for 

service basis.  As such, the Agency would be paid a per diem rate multiplied by the 



-6- 

 
 

number of days each client was housed.  DSS also evaluated the clients to determine if 

they were financially able to contribute a fee toward the cost of their services, with the 

Agency being responsible for collecting these fees and utilizing them as an offset against 

the Agency’s operating expenses. 

 The Agency’s per diem rate for the audit period was determined by DSS based on 

reviews of the Agency’s proposed budget and prior period reported expenses.  The RCM 

specifies those costs that are allowable and requires that costs must be reasonable, 

necessary and directly related to an adequate program for homeless clients. 

  The County Contract directs that at the end of each contract year, if the Agency’s 

allowable costs are less than the revenue received, the Agency would be obligated to 

refund the surplus to the County.  During the October 1, 2012 through September 30, 

2013 period of audit, the Agency reported $985,879 of program-related revenue and 

$958,710 of program-related expenses resulting in a reported surplus in the amount of 

$27,169 (Schedule 1, p. 26).   



-7- 

 
 

                                         SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
 
To accomplish the objectives as stated in the Letter of Transmittal (p. 1), we 

performed the following procedures: 

• Examined the County Contract, the RCM and applicable laws to determine the 
rules and regulations related to the audit objectives. 

 
• Interviewed DSS personnel responsible for financial and programmatic 

oversight of the County Program.  Determined the procedures utilized by DSS 
relative to the receipt and processing of service billings submitted by the 
Agency to DSS.  

 
• Interviewed the Agency’s management and personnel to determine job duties 

and to gain an understanding of the internal controls instituted by the Agency 
to ensure that reported revenues and expenses were in compliance with the 
requirements of the County Contract and the RCM. 

 
• Reconciled the revenue reported on the Homeless Shelter Provider Financial 

Statements (HSPFS) to DSS records of revenue payments made to the Agency 
for services rendered during the audit period pursuant to the County Contract. 

  
• Reconciled the expense classifications recorded in the Agency’s General 

Ledger to the expense classifications reported by the Agency on the HSPFS. 
 
• Reconciled the Agency’s payroll records to the salaries reported on the HSPFS 

and to Federal and State payroll tax reporting. 
 

• Selected for testing, a representative sample of payroll transactions for each 
employee claimed to the County on the HSPFS.  We reviewed supporting 
documentation such as employee time sheets, payroll records, employee 
personnel files, cancelled checks and bank statements to ensure that the 
Agency’s reported expenses were actually incurred on behalf of the County 
Program and were in compliance with applicable laws, contracts and 
regulations. 
 

• Conducted interviews of selected Agency employees to document the 
associated job duties and to ensure that the employee provided a level of 
service to the County program that was commensurate with their 
salary/wages. 

 
• Selected for testing, a representative sample of transactions from the 

following expense classifications: Fringe Benefits, Depreciation and 
Amortization, Interest, Insurance, Office Expenditures, Professional Fees, 



-8- 

 
 

Repairs and Maintenance, and Utilities.  We reviewed supporting 
documentation such as vendor receipts, vendor invoices, vendor statements, 
vendor agreements, lease agreements, cancelled checks and bank statements 
to ensure that the Agency’s reported expenses were actually incurred on 
behalf of the County Program and were in compliance with applicable laws, 
contracts and regulations.  

 
• Selected for testing, 10% of the homeless clients for which the Agency 

reported Suffolk County Per Diem Funding during the period of audit.  We 
reviewed supporting documentation such as case management files, Agency 
billing invoices, Emergency Housing Sign-in Sheets and DSS vendor 
remittance statements to ensure that the associated client services were 
legitimate, adequately documented and  in compliance with the County 
Contract. 

 
We utilized a risk-based approach when selecting activities to be audited.  This 

approach focuses our audit efforts on operations that have been identified through 

preliminary planning procedures as having the greatest probability for needing 

improvement.  Consequently, by design, finite audit resources are used to identify where 

and how improvements can be made.  Thus, little effort is devoted to reviewing 

operations that may be relatively efficient or effective.  As a result, our audit reports are 

prepared on an “exception basis.”  This report, therefore, highlights those areas needing 

improvement and does not address operations that may be functioning properly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-9- 

 
 

AUDIT FINDINGS 
 
County Funding 

Our audit of the period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013, disclosed 

that the Agency was overpaid $314,971 (Schedule 1, p. 26) by Suffolk County.  The 

overpayment resulted primarily from the following: 

• The Agency reported $27,169 in excess funding from the audit period 
which must be returned to the County as dictated by the County 
Contract.  We analyzed the Agency’s Homeless Shelter Provider Financial 
Statements (HSPFS) and found that the Agency reported program revenue in 
the amount of $985,879.  However, this amount exceeded reported expenses 
of $958,710 by $27,169 (Schedule 1, p. 26).  As dictated by the Agency’s 
Contract with the County, the Agency must refund this surplus to the County.   
  

• Unreported revenue in the amount of $43,697 was recognized because it 
pertained to the contractually mandated release of capital reserve funds 
and per diem funding that was received from the County, but not duly 
reported by the Agency.  Our audit revealed the following: 
 
•• Pursuant to the RCM, the Agency established a Capital Reserve Fund 

(Fund) to accumulate excess program revenues for the purpose of building 
or capital acquisition, capital improvements, renovation, alteration, major 
repairs or for any purpose that is approved in advance by DSS. The Fund 
may only offset current year excess revenue over expenditures and cannot 
increase an existing loss or generate a loss after reducing an overpayment.  
Each contribution to the Fund has an expenditure period, mandated by the 
RCM, during which time the Fund must be used or returned to the County.  
We found that $36,523 of reserve funds that were established by the 
Agency in prior periods had not been utilized by the Agency within the 
mandated expenditure period.  However, the Agency requested and was 
granted DSS retroactive approval to utilize $26,523 of the Fund to 
subsidize costs that were incurred for the purpose of opening a Singles 
Homeless Shelter in July 2013.  Consequently, an audit adjustment is 
necessary to recognize as a Contractually Mandated Release of Capital 
Reserve Funds $26,523 of expended reserve funds as well as $10,000 of 
unused reserve funds which were due to be returned to the County no later 
than September 30, 2015 (See p. 28, Notes to Schedules, Note 4). 

 
•• Suffolk County per-diem funding represents the amount paid to the 

Agency for services rendered pursuant to the County Contract.  The 
County paid the Agency on a fee for service basis at a per diem rate 



-10- 

 
 

multiplied by the number of days each client is housed.  The per-diem rate 
was established by DSS based on a proposed Agency budget and review 
of Agency expenses.   We traced each payment made by the County to the 
Agency to the Benefit Issuance Control Subsystem (BICS) of the State 
Welfare Management System (County’s payment records) and a 
determination was made as to which payments pertained to services that 
were provided during the period of audit.  However, when totaled, we 
found that the actual payments in the amount of $984,794 exceeded the 
amount reported by the Agency on the HSPFS of $977,620 by $7,174.  
Therefore, an adjustment was necessary to recognize $7,174 of unreported 
per-diem revenue which, as dictated by the County Contract, must be 
returned to the County (See p. 28, Notes to Schedules, Note 2). 

 
• Homeless shelter client contributions in the amount of $6,052 were over 

reported by the Agency.  DSS determines if, and how much, clients are 
financially capable of contributing toward the cost of shelter.  A required 
client contribution, which the Agency is responsible to collect each month, is 
then established.  To ensure that the Agency was duly collecting and properly 
recording the required client contributions, we compared each individual 
client’s contribution reported on the Agency’s monthly billings to DSS to the 
client payments actually collected and recorded in the Agency’s general 
ledger.  However, our analysis disclosed that client contributions reported by 
the Agency on the HSPFS in the amount of $8,259 inappropriately included 
amounts that were collected from individuals who were not clients of the 
County Program and did not include County Program client contributions 
which we believe were incorrectly classified to the wrong general ledger 
account.  Consequently, the Agency over reported client contributions by 
$6,052 (See p. 28, Notes to Schedules, Note 3). 
 

• Expenses in the amount of $250,157 were disallowed due to inappropriate 
charges to the County Program and costs that were prohibited by the 
RCM (see below).  As a result, reported expenses in the amount of $958,710 
exceeded audited expenses of $708,553 by $250,157 (Schedule 2, p. 27). 

____________________ 

Compliance 

 Our audit disclosed the following violations of contract provisions that are 

material to the subject matter and are required to be reported under Government Auditing 

Standards: 

Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by 

$92,006 due to costs that are prohibited by the RCM as well as other inappropriate 



-11- 

 
 

charges.  The Agency must report expenses based on the accrual basis of accounting, the 

financial reporting requirements of the RCM and the terms and conditions stated in the 

County Contract.  The costs that DSS will and will not accept as allowable costs are cited 

in the RCM.  The RCM also dictates that reported expenses be reasonable, necessary and 

directly related to an adequate program for homeless clients.  Our audit revealed the 

following:  

• Salaries/Wages are over-reported by $62,520 due to non-compliance with the 
County Contract.  Although the Agency is contractually required to maintain 
staff positions and salaries identical to those approved by DSS in the 
Agency’s budget, our audit revealed several job titles (Maintenance Manager, 
Counselors, Driver, Case Worker, Secretary/Case Worker and Accounting/ 
Case Worker) in which reported salaries exceeded the approved budgeted 
amount for the position.  As a result, $62,520 of reported Salaries/Wages 
Expense is disallowed (See p. 28, Notes to Schedules, Note 5). 

 
• The Agency inappropriately reported Salaries/Wages totaling $1,920 for case 

management services that were provided to six clients of the Homeless 
Housing Support Services Program during the month of December 2012.  
However, since this program is not funded pursuant to the County Contract, 
$1,920 of reported Salaries/Wages Expense is disallowed (See p. 28, Notes to 
Schedules, Note 5). 

 
• We determined that the Fringe Benefit expenses associated with reported 

Salaries/Wages disallowed by the audit totaled $8,367.  Accordingly, these 
expenses are disallowed (See p. 29, Notes to Schedules, note 6). 

 
• The Agency erroneously reported $6,668 of Depreciation and Amortization 

Expense and $5,900 of Repairs and Maintenance Expense related to purchases 
that were consummated utilizing the Capital Reserve Fund (Fund).  The Fund 
was established, pursuant to the RCM, to accumulate excess program 
revenues for the purpose of building or capital acquisition, capital 
improvements, renovation, alteration, major repairs or for any purpose that is 
approved in advance by DSS.  However, the Agency did not duly recognize 
the related expended reserve funds as offsetting revenue resulting in over 
reported expenses of $12,568.  As a result, we disallowed $6,668 of reported 
Depreciation and Amortization Expense and $5,900 of reported Repairs and 
Maintenance Expenses (See p. 29 and 30, Notes to Schedules, Notes 7 and 
12). 

 



-12- 

 
 

• The Agency inappropriately reported $1,073 of Depreciation and 
Amortization Expense related to fixed asset acquisitions which were 
consummated without the prior approval of DSS.  The RCM dictates that prior 
written approval by DSS’ Housing Administrator is required for any purchase 
of furniture, fixtures, equipment, supplies or any item whose cost exceeds 
$750.  The RCM further directs that prior approval will be waived in an 
emergency situation; however, the Agency must notify DSS’ Housing 
Administrator within three business days of any emergency purchase and 
provide a rationale.  However, our audit revealed that the Agency 
inappropriately reported depreciation expense of $1,073 for a vehicle purchase 
for which prior written approval from DSS was not obtained.  As a result, 
$1,073 of reported Depreciation and Amortization Expense is disallowed (See 
p. 29, Notes to Schedules, Note 7).  

 
• The Agency inappropriately reported $4,759 of costs that did not benefit the 

County Program.  These unallowable expenses all of which were disallowed, 
were as follows (See p. 30, Notes to Schedules, Notes 11, 12 and 14):  

 
•• Professional Fees in the amount of $1,061 which consisted of an $876 

expense pertaining to the preparation of the U.S. General Services 
Administration Vendor Application, and a $185 expense pertaining to the 
purchase of equipment for one of the Agency’s other programs. 

 
•• Repairs and Maintenance Expense of $1,262 related to the maintenance of 

a facility that was not utilized for the County Program. 
 

•• Utilities Expense of $2,436 related to the Agency's Thrift store which does 
not benefit the County Program. 

 
• The Agency erroneously reported $799 of Professional Fees, Repairs and 

Maintenance, Utilities and Office Expenses which we determined were 
unreasonable.  We found that the Agency incorrectly allocated to the Singles 
Homeless Shelter Facility certain administrative expenses that were incurred 
prior to the opening of the Shelter. Accordingly, reported expenses in the 
amounts of $142, $153, $196 and $308, respectively, were disallowed (See p. 
29 and 30, Notes to Schedules, Notes 10, 11, 12 and 14). 

____________________ 

Interest and Rent – Building expenses are over reported by $58,686 due to 

less-than-arm’s length transactions that we determined were contrary to, or in 

conflict with, the goals and purposes of the County Contract.  The County Contract 

dictates that the Agency will not engage in any activity that is contrary to and/or in 



-13- 

 
 

conflict with the goals and purposes of the County.  Our audit disclosed that interest 

expense reported on the Agency’s HSPFS pertained primarily to a bond issue 

consummated through the Suffolk County Industrial Development Agency (IDA) which 

was procured by the Agency’s Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the acquisition of the 

homeless shelter facilities, the administrative office and various other locations operated 

by the Agency.  Our review also disclosed that the homeless shelter facilities were 

purchased from Amazing Houses, Inc., an organization in which the Agency's CEO and 

Chief Financial Officer (CFO) were the principal owners.  We believe that it is a 

questionable business practice and therefore contrary to and/or in conflict with the goals 

and purposes of the County to permit the Agency’s CEO, who is responsible for the 

acquisition of agency facilities, to procure facilities from a company that he owns.   

Furthermore, the general intent of the County Contract, DSS policy and the RCM 

is to provide reimbursement of actual costs incurred by the program and not to provide 

profit to the Agency’s management and/or other affiliated parties.  However, we 

determined that since this less-than-arms-length acquisition increased the costs that the 

County would have incurred had it acquired these properties directly rather than through 

an entity in which the Agency’s CEO and CFO were the principal owners; provided no 

corresponding enhancement to the County Program, and; financially benefitted the 

Agency’s management, the general intent of the County Contract was circumvented by 

the Agency as follows (See p. 29, Notes to Schedules, Notes 7 and 8): 

• One of the facilities was obtained by Amazing Houses, Inc. without any 
consideration in 2001, was rented by the Agency for the County Program and 
was subsequently sold to the Agency for $325,000 in 2007 for continued use 
in the County Program.  As a result, $25,174 of reported Interest Expense and 
$10,000 of reported Depreciation and Amortization Expense is disallowed for 



-14- 

 
 

this property since these expenses would not have been incurred had the 
Agency acquired this property directly in 2001 for no consideration.   

 
• One of the facilities was obtained by Amazing Houses, Inc. for $200,000 in 

2003, was rented by the Agency for the County Program and was 
subsequently sold to the Agency for $415,000 in 2007 for continued use in the 
County Program.  Consequently, $19,285 of reported Interest Expense and 
$4,227 of reported Depreciation and Amortization Expense is disallowed 
since it relates to the difference between the acquisition cost of $415,000 and 
the $200,000 cost the Agency would have incurred had it acquired this 
property directly in 2003.   

____________________ 

Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by 

$99,064 because the Agency’s allocation methodology utilized to equitably distribute 

shared and administrative costs between benefitting programs contained numerous 

calculation inaccuracies.  Sound business practice dictates that any expenses that cannot 

be charged directly to a specific program must be allocated across all programs benefited 

by the expense.  Furthermore, entities that allocate such expenses across programs and/or 

entities benefited by the expense must use allocation methods/rates that are fair, 

reasonable and adequately supported by written documentation.  An allocation 

methodology/rate is reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does not materially differ 

from that which would have been incurred had the merchandise/services been acquired 

directly by the program.  Our audit disclosed the following: 

• The Agency inappropriately allocated $28,830 of administrative staff salaries 
associated with the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO) to the County Program.  The RCM dictates that multi-program 
agencies must have time distribution records for employees who charge costs 
to more than one program.  Compensation costs will not be allowed if the 
allocation of costs is not reasonable.  It is recommended that the allocation of 
administrative payroll expenses be calculated using either actual time 
dedicated to each program by each employee or by using quarterly time 
studies.  However, we found that the salaries/wages allocated to the County 
Program for the CEO and CFO were not substantiated by time studies, actual 
time spent on the program, time distribution records or any other adequately 



-15- 

 
 

substantiated methodology.  Audit allocation of these salaries/wages based on 
reasonable allocation criteria (County Program's audited direct program 
expenses as a percentage of total agency-wide direct program expenses) 
revealed that audit adjustments were necessary to disallow $28,830 of 
reported Salary/Wage Expense and $3,491 of the related Fringe Benefit 
Expense (See p. 28 and 29, Notes to Schedules, Note 5 and 6). 
 

• The Agency inappropriately allocated to the County Program $7,541 of health 
insurance expenses related to both administrative and direct staff.  The 
Agency’s monthly health insurance premium invoices reflected all agency 
employees that were enrolled in the health insurance plan.  Each month, the 
Agency allocated the related premiums between benefitting programs based 
on the program for which each covered employee provided services.  
However, we found that health insurance premiums reported by the Agency 
for the County Program exceeded audited health insurance premiums 
determined by summing the premiums billed for the County Program’s 
employees by $7,541.  Consequently, $7,541 of reported Fringe Benefits is 
disallowed (See p. 29, Notes to Schedules, Note 6).   

 
• Certain expense classification balances were over reported by $35,737 

because the Agency’s allocation methodology utilized to distribute 
administrative costs between benefitting programs contained numerous 
calculation inaccuracies.  Furthermore, we found that audited allocation 
percentages determined based on reasonable allocation criteria (individual 
program revenues as a percentage of agency-wide revenues) were 
substantially lower than those allocation rates utilized by the Agency to 
distribute administrative expenses.  Consequently, audited allocation rates 
were applied to the related expenses which resulted in the following 
disallowed administrative expenses: 

 
Expense     Disallowance   Report  Note 
Account Amount   Page    No. 
Depreciation/Amortization $ 7,081 29 7 
Interest  13,867 29 8 
Office 1,788 29 10 
Professional Fees 8,787 30 11 
Repairs and Maintenance 545 30 12 
Security 100 30 13 
Telephone 405 30 13 
Travel 820 30 13 
Other 1,304 30 13 
Utilities   1,040 30 14 
Total $ 35,737 
 

• General Insurance Expense was over reported by $23,465 because the 
Agency’s allocation methodology utilized to distribute administrative costs 



-16- 

 
 

between benefitting programs contained numerous calculation inaccuracies.  
Audit allocation of these insurance expenses based on reasonable allocation 
criteria (i.e., each program’s Commercial Property and Commercial 
General/Professional Liability Insurance as a percentage of the agency-wide 
total) revealed that audit adjustments were necessary to disallow $23,465 of 
reported Insurance Expense (See p. 29, Notes to Schedules, Note 9). 

____________________ 

Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by 

$401 due to costs that were not supported by sufficient documentation.  The Agency 

was contractually required to maintain full and complete records of services under the 

County Contract for a period of seven years. However, the Agency reported certain 

expenses for which it did not provide us with any substantiating documentation verifying 

that the expense benefited the County program or complied with applicable laws, 

contracts and regulations.  As a result, since the RCM directs that the County of Suffolk 

retains the right to disallow any costs that are not properly or adequately documented, the 

following audit adjustments were necessary: 

• Salaries/Wages totaling $315 were not supported by sufficient documentation.  
The RCM states that payrolls must be supported by employee time records 
prepared during the time period in which services were provided.  However, 
the Agency did not provide one employee’s bi-weekly timesheet.  As a result, 
$315 of reported Salaries/Wages is disallowed (See p. 28, Notes to Schedules, 
Note 5). 
 

• The Agency erroneously reported on the HSPFS certain expense classification 
balances that exceeded the corresponding balance recorded in the underlying 
accounting records.  Consequently, $123 of reported Fringe benefits as well as 
$282 of reported Depreciation and Amortization Expense is disallowed (See 
p. 29, Notes to Schedules, Note 6 and 7).  
 

• The Agency erroneously reported on the HSPFS certain expense classification 
balances that were less than the corresponding balance recorded in the 
underlying accounting records.  Consequently, an audit adjustment was 
necessary to recognize $319 of unreported Repairs and Maintenance Expense 
(See p. 30, Notes to Schedules, Note 12).  

____________________ 



-17- 

 
 

Written documentation supporting the provision of contractually mandated 

case management services was not found in all client files.  The Agency is 

contractually required to provide case management services to each client with the 

primary goal of acquisition of permanent housing at the earliest possible time.  To 

achieve this goal, case management services must consist of client needs assessments, 

independent living plans and permanent housing searches evidenced by written 

documentation maintained in each client file.   Moreover, these client files and all of the 

associated written documentation supporting the services provided pursuant to the 

County Contract must be maintained for a period of seven years.  However, our review of 

client files revealed the following: 

• The County Contract dictates that each client is required to meet a minimum 
of two times per week (eight per month) with the Agency’s Case 
Manager/Social Worker to discuss progress, needs, and/or concerns.  The 
Agency must provide adequate documentation of the meeting supported with 
the client’s signature.  However, our audit testing of fifty-three months for six 
different clients revealed thirty months in which the required number of 
meetings did not take place.   

 
• Agency policy requires each client to complete a minimum of twelve housing 

search logs each month as evidenced by the Housing Search Logs Cover Sheet 
maintained in each client's file.  However, we found that of the fifty-three 
months tested for six different clients, there were seven months in which a 
client did not complete the required number of logs.  Furthermore, we found 
that there were no logs completed whatsoever for two of these months.  

________________________  

Internal Control 

Our review of the Agency’s internal controls that are material to the subject 

matter disclosed the following deficiencies that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards: 



-18- 

 
 

The severe lack of segregation of duties related to the Agency’s approval, 

processing, payment and recording of Agency payroll transactions in addition to 

other material weaknesses in the Agency’s system of internal controls relative to the 

processing of program expenses increased the risk that defalcation could occur 

without detection.  Our audit disclosed the following:   

• The Agency’s Controller is responsible for entering (weekly/bi-weekly) 
payroll data, reviewing the payroll journals from the payroll system, finalizing 
each payroll, determining the bank transfer and distribution of bank transfer to 
the employees’ accounts for each payroll, reconciling the payroll bank 
account, and adding new employees and entering any payroll modifications 
into the Paychex payroll system.  We believe that this combination of duties is 
severely incompatible and significantly increases the risk of an error or 
irregularity occurring without detection.  Although the Agency’s CEO 
purportedly reviews the payroll reports received from the courier, the 
Agency’s Controller has the ability to make payroll modifications to the 
payroll system without any secondary authorization needed.  In addition, even 
though the payroll checks require dual signatures, the Agency’s Controller is 
the only employee with access to the CEO’s signature stamp.   

 
• The Agency’s CEO routinely initiates purchases, approves purchases, 

approves the related invoice for payment, and signs the check.  Although 
agency disbursements require dual signature (CEO and CFO/Controller), the 
CEO has access to the Controller’s signature stamp.  The Agency does not 
have in place a system of second party verification by an individual who is 
independent from the purchasing process (Board Treasurer) that would 
disclose the initiation of abusive transactions or prevent upper management’s 
override of internal controls.   

____________________ 

Employee time and accrual records and personnel files were not adequately 

reviewed for accuracy and for compliance with Agency policy, the RCM and 

applicable laws and regulations, resulting in undetected errors.  Our audit testing of 

forty-eight of the Agency’s employees revealed the following weaknesses in the 

Agency’s internal controls: 

• The Agency does not routinely perform a formal reconciliation of employee 
accrued time balances to ensure that they are accurate and complete.  We 



-19- 

 
 

found that the Agency’s Controller only examines employee accruals on an 
individual basis to ensure that sufficient accrued time is available when a 
request for time off is submitted.  As a result, we were unable to verify that 
accrued time balances were properly expended for three of the employees 
tested (6%).  We believe that this weakness in internal controls increases the 
risk that employees will be paid for time off that they have not accrued and 
that this may occur without timely detection. 

 
• New York State Labor Law dictates that pay rates must be acknowledged 

annually in writing by employees and executive management.  However, the 
Agency did not complete and retain in the employees’ personnel files the 
annual rate of pay acknowledgement forms required by NYS.  Furthermore, 
we found that twenty of the personnel files tested (42%) were missing NYS 
income verification forms indicating initial pay rates or when changes to pay 
rates occur.  Eleven (11) of these files did not contain any documentation that 
the employee and management had acknowledged and authorized the rate of 
pay before it went into effect. Although nine of these files did contain 
documentation of the initial pay rate, the documentation did not have 
employer and employee signatures agreeing to the rate of pay.   

 
• Four of the employee personnel files tested (8%) did not contain a properly 

completed Federal Form W-4.  Three of these files did not contain the 
employee’s W-4 and one of these files contained a W-4 that did not reflect the 
employee’s social security number.   

  
• Fourteen of the employee personnel files tested (29%) did not contain a copy 

of the employee’s high school diploma.  The County Contract dictates that a 
high school diploma, equivalent or relevant work experience is preferred for 
shelter staff whose position is Support Staff/Counselor.  Although the 
Agency’s Application for Employment documents the extent of the 
employee's education, the employee's personnel file is missing verification 
that the high school diploma was actually received by the employee.  In 
addition, two of the employee personnel files tested (4%) did not contain a 
copy of the employee’s resume, job application and high school diploma.  As 
a result we were unable to conclusively confirm that the related employees 
possess the necessary qualifications for employment. 

 ____________________ 

The Agency did not have an adequate review process over the recording of 

transactions to provide assurance that all transactions were properly classified.  Our 

audit revealed the following: 

• The Agency incorrectly classified as Professional Fees Expense $185 of 
computer equipment and $75 for a shredding service which, based on the 



-20- 

 
 

RCM, would be more appropriately classified as Office Expense.  
Consequently, we reclassified these transactions accordingly, resulting in a 
$260 decrease to reported Professional Fees and a corresponding increase to 
Office Expense (See p. 29 and 30, Notes to Schedules, Note 10 and 11). 

 
• Although the RCM dictates that the Office Expense and Professional Fees 

Expense classifications must be reported as administrative expenses, the 
Agency inappropriately classified $432 of reported Professional Fees and 
$6,467 of reported Office Expense as direct program expenses.  Consequently, 
an audit adjustment was necessary to reclassify these expenses accordingly.  

 ____________________ 

The Agency did not have a system of internal controls in effect that 

adequately safeguarded fixed assets purchased pursuant to the County Contract or 

that ensured the Agency’s compliance with the County Contract and RCM.  Our 

audit revealed the following: 

• The RCM directs that the Agency must maintain a fixed asset/depreciation 
schedule that includes, but is not limited to, a description of the asset, date of 
purchase, sources of purchase, cost, estimated life, current location of the 
asset, and disposal information.  Large equipment purchases such as 
appliances must also have the manufacturer, brand, model number and serial 
number or other unique identifier listed.  However, the Agency does not 
maintain complete fixed asset records.  We found that the Agency records 
fixed assets on a Detailed Depreciation Report which reflects broad 
categories, such as, appliance or equipment and, therefore, we could not 
readily identify the type of the asset.  As a result, it would be virtually 
impossible to effectively identify individual assets upon physical inspection.   

 
• The County Contract directs that the Agency must attach labels indicating the 

County’s proprietary interest or title in all property purchased pursuant to the 
County Contract.  These labels should be number referenced and the 
identifying number should be reflected on the fixed asset/depreciation 
schedule for easy identification upon physical inspection.  However, we found 
that the Agency does not tag fixed assets purchased pursuant to the County 
Contract.   

• The Agency did not comply with the requirements of the RCM when 
computing Depreciation expense.  Although the RCM requires the straight-
line method of computing depreciation on property, plant and equipment, we 
found numerous occasions in which the Agency used the double declining 
balance method of depreciation for certain assets. 



-21- 

 
 

• The Agency does not have a formal capitalization policy to enhance the 
monitoring of the acquisition and disposition of fixed assets and to ensure 
compliance with the County Contract and the RCM.  

 ____________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



-22- 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) The Agency should screen all expenses reported for the County Program to ensure 
that they are reasonable, necessary and directly beneficial to the County Program.  
To be reimbursable, reported expenses must comply with the requirements of the 
RCM, the County Contract and Agency policy.  Accounting records must be 
maintained on an accrual basis with proof of payment provided in the subsequent 
accounting period.  

 
(2) As directed by the County Contract, the Agency should only report salaries/wages 

amounts that do not exceed the budgeted amounts approved by DSS.  The Agency’s 
management should obtain the proper written DSS approvals when wages are 
expected to exceed the approved budget. 

 
(3) The Agency must not report depreciation expense to the County Program for 

assets that were purchased using the Capital Reserve Fund.  The cost of the asset 
must be offset against the related capital reserve funds expended.  Preferably, if 
the Agency’s Capital Reserve Fund is used for an acquisition, neither the cost of 
the acquisition nor the released capital reserve funds should be reported on the 
Agency’s Homeless Shelter Provider Financial Statements (HSPFS).  However, if 
the acquisition is currently expensed on the HSPFS it must be offset by the related 
capital reserve funds expended for the purchase which must be recognized on the 
HSPFS as additional program revenue. 

 
(4) As directed by the RCM, the Agency must obtain prior written approval from the 

DSS Housing Administrator for any purchase of furniture, fixtures, equipment, 
supplies or any item whose cost in aggregate or individually, exceeds seven 
hundred fifty dollars ($750).  

 
(5) As a general rule, DSS policy prohibits related party expenses.  Therefore, the 

Agency must not conduct any business transactions with a related party without 
first disclosing the related party to DSS and obtaining DSS approval for the related 
party transactions.  However, if related party transactions are approved by DSS, the 
associated expenses will only be allowable to the extent that they do not exceed the 
actual costs incurred by the related party to acquire the associated assets/facilities.  

 
(6) In accordance with sound business practice, any expenses that cannot be charged 

directly to a specific program must be allocated across all programs benefited by 
the expense.  Entities that allocate such expenses across programs and/or entities 
benefited by the expense must use allocation methods/rates that are fair, 
reasonable and adequately supported by written documentation.  As a general rule, 
an allocation methodology/rate is reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does 
not materially differ from that which would have been incurred had the 
merchandise/services been acquired directly by the program.  Furthermore, the 
RCM dictates that multi-program agencies must have time distribution records for 



-23- 

 
 

employees who charge costs to more than one program.  Therefore, with respect to 
the CEO and CFO’s wages, it is recommended that the distribution of their wages 
be calculated using either actual time dedicated to each program by each employee 
or by using quarterly time studies.    

 
(7) As dictated by the County Contract, the Agency must ensure that all 

documentation supporting the expenses reported for the County Program is 
secured and retained for a period of seven years as required by the County.  In 
addition, original source documentation must contain sufficient detail to justify the 
cost as an expense of the County Program.  

 
(8) As directed by the County Contract, all clients should be provided with case 

management services with the primary goal of the acquisition of permanent 
housing, at the earliest possible time.  Additionally, all client files should contain 
written documentation supporting the performance of such services. This, and all 
other documentation supporting the services provided pursuant to the County 
Contract, must be maintained for a period of seven years. 

 
(9) The Agency must ensure that duties related to the approval, processing, payment 

and recording of Agency expenses are properly segregated to minimize the risk that 
defalcation could occur without detection.  Individuals responsible for the recording 
of Agency transactions in the accounting records must not have access to Agency 
funds.  Furthermore, to assist in the prevention of management override of controls, 
the Agency must establish a system of documented second-party verification which 
is performed by an Agency employee independent of the related processing 
functions. 

 
(10) To ensure that employee time and accrual and personnel records are accurate, 

complete and in compliance with the Agency policy, the RCM, and applicable laws 
and regulations, a responsible Agency employee should routinely review: 

 
• Each employee’s usage and accumulation of accrued benefit time to ensure that 

the Agency policy is being consistently and uniformly applied to all employees 
and that documentation supporting accrued benefit time is sufficiently maintained 
for all employees. 

 
• Each employee’s personnel file to ensure that the files contain current and 

accurate information supporting the Agency’s compliance with New York State 
Law concerning executive management’s and the employee’s acknowledgement 
of pay rates and pay rate changes.   

   
• Each employee’s personnel file to ensure that the files contain pertinent 

documentation such as the employee’s Federal Form W-4, high school diploma, 
resume, job application, etc.   

 
 



-24- 

 
 

(11) Establishing an adequate review process would help the Agency ensure that 
transactions are accurately recorded in the accounting records.  The CEO and CFO 
should routinely review reported transactions for proper accounting classification.  
Reported expenses should also be screened to ensure that those expenses that are 
directly related to the operation of the program are classified as Direct Program 
expenses, while those that relate to the management and administration of the 
agency are classified as Administrative expenses.  In addition, the CEO and CFO 
should ensure that administrative costs do not exceed 20% of direct program related 
costs. 

 
(12) To effectively safeguard fixed assets from loss or damage, to ensure that they are 

being used for their intended purposes, and to ensure that they are in compliance 
with the RCM and the County Contract, the Agency must:  

 
• Expand the fixed asset/depreciation schedule to include sufficient detail to 

distinguish between assets upon physical inspection. 
 
• Attach number referenced labels indicating the County’s proprietary interest or 

title in all property purchased pursuant to the County Contract.  The identifying 
number should be reflected on the fixed asset/depreciation schedule for easy 
identification upon physical inspection.   

• Comply with the requirements of the RCM which requires the straight-line 
method of computing depreciation on property, plant and equipment. 

• Establish a formal Capitalization policy for assets purchased. 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    SCHEDULES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: The accompanying schedules are an integral part of this report and should 
be read in conjunction with the Letter of Transmittal (p.1). 

 
 



Schedule 1

Statement of Reported and Adjusted Revenue, Adjusted Expenses and Net Audit Adjustment
For the Period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013

Notes
Amount 

Reported
Audit 

Adjustments
Adjusted 
Amount

(2) 977,620$     (7,174)$       984,794$     

(3) 8,259           6,052           2,207           

(4) Contractually Mandated Release of Capital Reserve Funds -                  (36,523)       36,523         

985,879       (37,645)       1,023,524    

Total Expenditures (from Schedule 2): 958,710       250,157       708,553       

Total Amount Due Suffolk County For Audit Period 27,169$       (287,802)$    314,971$     

See Notes to Schedules (p. 28)

- 26 -

United Veterans Beacon House, Inc.

Client Contributions

Total Revenues

Suffolk County Per Diem Funding

Description



Notes Description
Amount  

Reported

Amount Over 
(Under) 

Reported
Adjusted 
Amount 

(5) Salaries/Wages 551,836$        93,585$           458,251$        

(6) Fringe Benefits 110,039          19,522             90,517            

Continuing Education 86                   -                       86                   

(7) Depreciation & Amortization 42,940            29,331             13,609            

Dues and Subscriptions 900                 -                       900                 

(8) Interest 74,767            58,326             16,441            

(9) Insurance 34,970            23,465             11,505            

Licenses & Permits                   250                         - 250                 

(10) Office Expenditures 18,963            1,836               17,127            

(11) Professional Fees 14,148            10,250             3,898              

Rent - Vehicles, Equipment, etc.                7,880 -                       7,880              

(12) Repairs & Maintenance 46,351            7,541               38,810            

(13) Security                2,149                    100 2,049              

(13) Telephone 7,769              405                  7,364              

(13) Travel 8,441              820                  7,621              

(14) Utilities 29,343            3,672               25,671            

(13) Other Expenditures 7,878              1,304               6,574              

Total Expenses 958,710$        250,157$         708,553$        

See Notes to Schedules (p. 28)

For the Period October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013

- 27 -

Schedule 2

United Veterans Beacon House, Inc.
Statement of Reported and Adjusted Expenses



- 28 - 
 

Notes to Schedules 
United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. 

 
 

  
 

(1) Basis of Accounting:  The Agency reported expenses and revenues based on the 
accrual basis of accounting and the financial reporting requirements of the Suffolk 
County Department of Social Services (DSS) Reimbursable Cost Manual for Not-
For-Profit Shelters (RCM).  The costs that DSS will and will not accept as allowable 
costs are cited in the RCM. 
 

(2) Suffolk County Per-Diem Funding is the amount paid to the Agency for services 
rendered pursuant to its contract with the County.  The County paid the Agency on a 
fee for service basis at a per diem rate multiplied by the number of days each client is 
housed.  The per-diem rate was established by DSS based on a proposed Agency 
budget and review of Agency expenses.  We found that the per diem payments made 
by DSS exceeded the per diem payments reported by the Agency by $7,174. 
 

(3) Client contributions are payments made by the Agency’s clients who have been 
determined by DSS to be financially capable of contributing to the cost of services 
rendered.  The Agency is responsible for collecting this contribution each month from 
the clients.  We found that the Agency over reported client contributions by $6,052 on 
its Homeless Shelter Provider Financial Statements. 

 
(4) Pursuant to the RCM, the Agency established a Capital Reserve Fund (Fund) to 

accumulate excess program revenues for the purpose of building or capital 
acquisition, capital improvements, renovation, alteration, major repairs or for any 
purpose that is approved in advance by DSS.  The Fund must be released and 
recognized as additional program revenue during the period in which it is used to 
subsidize reported expenses or when it exceeds the expenditure period mandated by 
the RCM at which time it must be returned to the County.  The audit disclosed that 
$36,523 of excess program revenues that were contributed to the Fund in prior 
periods had not been utilized by the Agency within the mandated expenditure period.  
The Agency requested and was granted DSS retroactive approval to utilize $26,523 of 
the Fund to subsidize costs that were incurred for the purpose of opening a Singles 
Homeless Shelter in July 2013.  Consequently, an audit adjustment is necessary to 
recognize as a Contractually Mandated Release of Capital Reserve Funds $26,523 of 
expended reserve funds as well as $10,000 of expired reserve funds which were due 
to be returned to the County no later than September 30, 2015.  
 

(5) The Salaries/Wages Expense adjustment consists of the following disallowed 
expenses:  

 
Excess wages paid over budget                                    $ 62,520 
Inequitable allocation of administrative wages                                     28,830 
Non-Program related wages 1,920     
Lack of sufficient supporting documentation        315 
 Total $ 93,585 
 



- 29 - 
 

Notes to Schedules 
United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. 

 

 
 

(6) The Fringe Benefits Expense adjustment consists of the following disallowed 
expenses: 
 
Fringe benefits associated with:  
     Non-Program related wages and excess wages paid over budget    $ 8,367 

       Inequitable allocation of administrative wages  3,491 
Inequitable allocation of Health Insurance expenses   7,541 
Lack of sufficient supporting documentation  123 
     Total           $   19,522 

 
(7) The Depreciation and Amortization Expense adjustment consists of the following 

disallowed expenses: 
 

Unreasonable costs – costs consummated pursuant to a  
conflict of interest relationship $ 14,227 

Unreasonable costs – costs related to items that were    
purchased with Capital Reserve Funds  6,668 

Unallowable costs because they exceeded $750,  
      but were not preapproved by DSS   1,073 
Inequitable allocation of administrative costs  7,081 
Lack of sufficient supporting documentation  282 

Total $ 29,331 
 

(8) The Interest Expense adjustment consists of the following disallowed expenses: 
 

Unreasonable costs – costs consummated pursuant to a     
 conflict of interest relationship $ 44,459 
Inequitable allocation of administrative costs  13,867 

Total $ 58,326 
 

(9) The Insurance Expense adjustment consists of the following disallowed expenses: 
 

Inequitable allocation of general insurance costs $ 23,465 
Total $ 23,465 

 
(10) The Office Expenditures adjustment consists of the following disallowed expenses: 
 

Inequitable allocation of administrative costs $ 1,788 
Unreasonable costs – costs incurred prior to Shelter opening  308 
Reclassification to / (from) other accounts  (260) 

Total $ 1,836 
 
(11) The Professional Fees Expense adjustment consists of the following disallowed 

expenses: 
 



- 30 - 
 

Notes to Schedules 
United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. 

 

 
 

Inequitable allocation of administrative costs $ 8,787 
Non-Program related costs  1,061 
Unreasonable costs – costs incurred prior to Shelter opening  142 
Reclassification to / (from) other accounts  260 

Total $ 10,250 
 
(12) The Repairs and Maintenance Expense adjustment consists of the following 

disallowed expenses: 
 

Inequitable allocation of administrative costs $ 545 
Unreasonable costs – costs related to items that were    

purchased with Capital Reserve Funds  5,900 
Non-Program related costs  1,262 
Unreasonable costs – costs incurred prior to Shelter opening  153 
Accounting Error – allowance of unreported expenses  (319) 

Total $ 7,541 
 
(13) The following unaudited expense classifications included an inequitable allocation of 

administrative costs.  Consequently the related reported expenses are disallowed as 
follows: 
 
Security Expense $ 100      
Telephone Expense  405 
Travel Expense  820 
Other Expense  1,304  

Total $ 2,629  
 
(14) The Utilities Expense adjustment consists of the following disallowed expenses: 
 

Inequitable allocation of administrative costs $ 1,040 
Non-Program related costs  2,436 
Unreasonable costs – costs incurred prior to Shelter opening  196 

Total $ 3,672 
     

 
 
 
 



 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES



- 32 -  
 

  
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 
 
 



- 33 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 34 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 35 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 36 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 37 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 38 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 39 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 40 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 41 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 42 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 43 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 44 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 45 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 46 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 47 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 48 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 49 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 50 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 51 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 52 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 53 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 54 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 55 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 56 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 57 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 58 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 59 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 60 - 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



- 61 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 62 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 63 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 64 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 65 - 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



- 66 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 67 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 68 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 69 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 70 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 71 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 72 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 73 - 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



- 74 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 75 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 76 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 77 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 78 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 79 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 80 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 81 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 82 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 83 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 84 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 85 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 86 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 87 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 88 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 89 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 90 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 91 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 92 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 93 - 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



- 94 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 95 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 96 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 97 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 98 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 99 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 100 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 101 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 102 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 103 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 104 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 105 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 106 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 107 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 108 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 109 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 110 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 111 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 112 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 113 - 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 114 - 

 
 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Comptroller Office’s Comments on the Agency’s Response 

 
Auditee:   United Veterans Beacon House, Inc. 

 
 The unofficial draft audit report for the audit period October 1, 2012 through 
September 30, 2013 was transmitted to the Agency on December 14, 2017, with a letter 
inviting the Agency to submit a formal written response no later than January 31, 2018.  The 
Agency was instructed that if it had any questions concerning the draft audit report or if it 
wished to review the audit work papers our office must be contacted no later than December 
22, 2017.  The letter also directed the Agency to submit a Final Representation Letter by 
January 5, 2018 in accordance with our policy guidelines; however, the Agency failed to 
submit the Final Representation Letter. 

 
 During the week ending December 29, 2017, at the Agency’s request, we furnished 
the Agency with scanned copies of our audit workpapers to support the audit findings.  
Furthermore, although a preliminary exit conference was held with the Agency at the end of 
our audit fieldwork to discuss all preliminary audit findings and to provide the Agency with 
additional time to submit documentation to resolve the audit findings, the Agency requested 
that we have a final exit conference.  Consequently, on January 10, 2018 a final exit 
conference was held with the Agency to discuss the draft audit report and the related work 
papers.  Attendees at the meeting were as follows: 
 
Name Department / Agency 
 
Stephen McMaster, Senior Investigative Auditor Audit & Control  
Joseph S. Pecorella, Chief Auditor  Audit & Control  
Stacey Quinn, Senior Auditor  Audit & Control  
Frank Amalfitano, CEO  Agency   
Fred Brown, CFO  Agency 
Michael Nawrocki, Agency Accountant Nawrocki Smith, CPAs  
Ernest Patrick Smith, Agency Accountant Nawrocki Smith, CPAs  
Charles C. Russo, Agency Attorney Russo, Karl, Widmaier, &  
         Cordano, PLLC  
 

At the exit conference, the audit findings and recommendations were discussed at 
length.  At this time the Agency’s CFO and CEO informed us that they did possess additional 
documentation that would resolve many of the audit findings.  In order to adhere to the 
response deadline of January 31, 2018, we requested that the Agency forward the 
documentation to our Office well in advance of that date so that the documentation could be 
reviewed and assessed on a timely basis. 

 



- 115 - 

 
 

Our next correspondence with the Agency occurred on January 30, 2018 via an email 
in which the Agency’s attorney requested an extension of the time in which to submit a 
written response to the audit.  The request was granted by our Office and the deadline for the 
entire process was extended to March 2, 2018.  
 

The Agency submitted a written response to the audit report in conjunction with 
numerous exhibits on March 2, 2018, attached as Appendix A (p. 32), which purportedly 
disputed many of the audit findings and recommendations.  However, our review of the 
Agency’s submission disclosed that the majority of the exhibits did not adequately warrant 
revision to the audit report.  We also found that the authenticity of some of the exhibits was 
suspect.  Consequently, the CEO and CFO were subpoenaed to appear and testify under oath 
at the Comptroller’s Office on March 20, 2018.  Testimony pertained to the documentation 
submitted in the Agency’s response to the draft report (Appendix A).   

 
Our assessment of the Agency’s response (Appendix A) and the information obtained 

from the CEO’s and CFO’s testimony is as follows: 
 
Finding 1, Excess Funding (Appendix A, p. 35):  
 
The Agency reported $27,169 in excess funding from the audit period which must be 
returned to the County as dictated by the County Contract. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency disagrees with our determination that $27,169 in excess funding must be 
returned to the County by asserting that, pursuant to the RCM, $25,000 of the excess funding 
may be used for the establishment of a Capital Reserve Fund.   
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Comptroller’s Office disagrees with the Agency’s contention that $25,000 of the 
$27,169 in excess funding may be used for the establishment of a Capital Reserve Fund.  In 
accordance with the RCM, the Capital Reserve Fund has a four year expiration period, which 
begins on the first day of the subsequent fiscal period in which it was reported.  
Consequently, had the Agency duly reported a $25,000 Capital Reserve Fund contribution on 
the Homeless Shelter Provider Financial Statements (HSPFS) for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2013 (which the Agency neglected to report), the contribution would have 
expired September 30, 2017.    
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 2:  
 
Unreported revenue in the amount of $43,697 was recognized because it pertained to the 
contractually mandated release of capital reserve funds $10,000 of which were not used by 
the Agency and per diem funding that was received from the County, but not duly reported 
by the Agency.   



- 116 - 

 
 

Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency should ensure that expenditures utilizing Capital Reserve funds are properly 
matched on the HSPFS.  In addition, the Agency should ensure that per diem funding is 
reported in its entirety on the HSPFS. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 

 
Finding 3:  
 
Homeless shelter client contributions in the amount of $6,052 were over reported by the 
Agency. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency should ensure that client contributions are accurately reported on the HSPFS. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 

 
Finding 4, Disallowed Expenses (Appendix A, p. 35):  
 
Expenses in the amount of $274,688 were disallowed due to inappropriate charges to the 
County Program and costs that were prohibited by the RCM.   
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency asserts that the overall percentage of expenses disallowed by the audit, which 
comprise nearly one third (29%) of the $958,710 of expenses reported on the HSPFS, is 
unreasonable since the County Program was the only major program operated by the Agency 
during the period of audit and since prior audits of the County Program have not resulted in 
disallowances of this magnitude. 
 
Comptroller’s Response: 
 
We believe that the Agency’s contention regarding the audit’s overall expense disallowances 
is misleading in that, pursuant to the Agency’s certified financial statements, agency-wide 
expenses totaled $3,254,496 of which only $958,710 (29%) purportedly pertained to the 
County Program.  The remaining expenses related to the Agency’s primary mission which 
was to provide temporary and permanent residences for U.S. Military veterans.   



- 117 - 

 
 

Furthermore, prior to this audit, neither our office nor DSS had performed a financially 
related performance audit of the County Program in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Although DSS has 
performed audits of homeless shelter providers in the past, these limited scope desk reviews 
were primarily performed to identify surplus funding and not the types of findings revealed 
by this audit. 
 
Individual expense categories that comprise the amount of $274,688 are delineated 
below in Findings 5 through 8. 
 
Finding 5, Salaries and Wages (Appendix A, p. 36):  
 
Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over reported by $116,537 due to 
costs that are prohibited by the RCM as well as other inappropriate charges. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency disagrees with $95,418 ($85,006 for Salaries/Wages and $10,412 for Fringe 
Benefit expenses) of the $116,537 in expenses that were disallowed because of 
noncompliance with the County Contract.  The Agency contends the following: 
  

• The audit should have compared overall salaries/wages reported for the County 
program to the overall budgeted salaries/wages approved by DSS for both the Family 
Shelter Program and Singles Shelter Program rather than performing each analysis by 
job title thus reducing the audit disallowance to $32,076. 
 

• Had the Salaries/Wages and Fringe Benefit expenses which were disallowed for non-
budgeted job titles (Driver, Case Worker, Secretary/Case Worker and 
Accounting/Case Worker) been included by the Agency in its budget submission to 
the County, the RCM indicates that they would have been approved by DSS. 

   
• Had the salaries of two individuals that were incorrectly reported on the Agency’s 

HSPFS as Counselor’s been correctly classified by the Agency as House Managers, 
the related audit disallowance would have been less.  
 

• The audit’s budgeted to reported salaries analysis for the Singles Shelter Program did 
not account for all of the salaries included within the Agency’s budget. 

 
In conclusion the Agency contends that that had the audit compared overall salaries/wages 
reported for the County program to the overall budgeted salaries/wages approved by DSS for 
both the Family Shelter Program and Singles Shelter Program, when combined, the $95,418 
audit disallowance would be reduced to $11,832.  The Agency did not address the remaining 
$21,119 ($116,537 - $95,418) in disallowed expenses. 
 
 
 
 



- 118 - 

 
 

Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency is contractually required to maintain staff positions and salaries identical to 
those approved by DSS in the Agency’s budget.  By comparing overall salaries/wages 
reported for the County Program to the overall budgeted salaries/wages approved by DSS, as 
requested by the Agency, unbudgeted, unapproved and incorrectly allocated positions would 
have been inappropriately offset against underpaid and unfilled positions, thus circumventing 
the County Contract’s requirement.  We believe that, had the Agency adequately monitored 
staffing throughout the audit period, the purported inefficient staffing levels would have been 
detected on a timely basis and a contractually required budget modification could have been 
duly submitted to DSS for assessment and consideration.  Consequently, since the Agency 
did not comply with the County Contract, we believe that the audit adjustment is warranted 
and no revision to the audit report is deemed necessary.  
 
Pursuant to our analysis of the additional documentation provided by the Agency in its 
response, we agree with the Agency’s contention that two individuals were incorrectly 
reported on the Agency’s HSPFS as Counselors.  We reclassified the associated employees to 
their correct job classification of House Manager and reduced the related salaries/wages and 
fringe benefit expenses audit disallowance by $22,486 and $2,045, respectively.  
 
We disagree with the Agency’s contention that the audit’s budgeted to reported salaries 
analysis for the Singles Shelter Program did not account for all of the salaries included within 
the Agency’s budget.  Our review of the documentation submitted by the Agency in support 
of this contention disclosed that the Agency incorrectly submitted the Singles Shelter’s 
budget that had not yet been approved by DSS.  Consequently, since our audit disallowance 
was determined based on the DSS approved budget, no modification of the audit report for 
this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 6:  
 
Interest and Rent – Building expenses are over reported by $58,686 due to less-than-arm’s 
length transactions that we determined were contrary to, or in conflict with, the goals and 
purposes of the County Contract. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency contends in its response that it has not engaged in any activity that is contrary to 
and/or in conflict with the goals and purposes of the County, and that there are no audit 
procedures nor any evidentiary matter which supports this assertion within the County’s 
report.  In addition, the Agency asserts that the payments made through the County contract 
were merely to support the program for which the Agency sponsored.  Furthermore, the 
Agency stated that the profit from the sale of the properties, which was due to the change in 
market conditions during the holding period, was in no way a conflict with any program 
and/or affiliated parties.  Lastly, the Agency believes that it provided evidence that supports 
and confirms the property acquisitions by the Agency were arm’s length transactions, 
contrary to the County’s assertion that the acquisitions were less-than-arms-length 
transactions.   



- 119 - 

 
 

Comptroller’s Response:   
 
Subsequent to our receipt of the Agency’s response to the draft audit report, the 
Comptroller’s Office subpoenaed the CEO and CFO to appear and testify under oath at the 
Comptroller’s Office on March 20, 2018 regarding the authenticity and accuracy of the 
information presented in the response, as well as the related documentation.  
 
In order for the Comptroller’s Office to properly assess the Agency’s conclusion to this audit 
finding (above), it is necessary to address the pertinent details and supporting documentation 
presented in the Agency’s response to the audit as well as the subsequent interview.  Our 
assessment disclosed the following: 
 

• The Agency’s response states that Amazing Houses, Inc. (Amazing) is a S-
Corporation that was formed in 1996 in which the Agency’s CEO and CFO serve as 
officers and, along with a third individual, are each one-third owners.  Although the 
Agency did provide Federal Tax Forms 1120S, 8825 and Schedule K of Form 1120S 
which reflected the Agency’s CEO and CFO as one-third owners of Amazing 
(Appendix A, p. 97 through 104), the Agency did not provide any certificates of 
incorporation, by-laws, shareholders agreements, etc. documenting the original 
organization of Amazing, its officers or the nature of the capitalization of Amazing.  
Consequently, since we were unable to establish Lydia Gallone as one of Amazing’s 
three original founders in 1996, we were unable to confirm the Agency’s contention 
that the Bay Shore property, which was transferred to Amazing in 2001 for no 
consideration and no payment of the required transfer tax, was a contribution of 
capital in exchange for a one-third share of a corporation that was formed in 1996.   

  
• According to the Agency’s response the relationship between the Agency and 

Amazing created the Conflict for Mr. Amalfitano as he is President and CEO of the 
Agency and an officer (owner) of Amazing (hereinafter referred to as the “Conflict”).  
However, although the Agency asserts that as early as 1997, Mr. Amalfitano and the 
Agency disclosed the Conflict by providing notice to the New York State Charities 
Bureau by filing the notice of the Conflict that year and every year thereafter 
(Appendix A, p. 72, 75 and 78), the response further states that Mr. Amalfitano only 
joined the Agency as President and CEO in 1999.  In addition, a subsequent 
discussion held with the Agency’s CFO on March 20, 2018 revealed that the CFO 
joined the Agency sometime after 1999.  As a result, since we were unable to confirm 
the third officer and owner of Amazing (see above) we could not determine the nature 
of the Conflict that existed between Amazing and the Agency during 1997 and 1998. 

    
• The Agency’s response asserts that in 2001, the Agency’s CEO brought the Conflict 

to the attention of the Board of Directors and was given signed approval from each of 
the Agency’s board members (Appendix A, p. 68 and 69).  In addition, the Agency 
disclosed the Conflict during each yearly audit in its financial statements (Appendix 
A, p. 71, 74 and 77), as well as in a 2007 petition to the Supreme Court of New York 
State to secure bonds from the Suffolk County Development Agency (Appendix A, p. 
81 (5)).  The Agency also asserts that HUD (Federal Department of Housing and 
Urban Development) was notified of the Conflict through the filing of Form HUD-



- 120 - 

 
 

2880 (Appendix A, p. 41).  However, our review of the Agency’s response as well as 
subsequent discussions with the Agency’s CEO and CFO held on March 20, 2018 
disclosed no documentation and no credible explanation as to why it took 
approximately 4 years to notify the Agency’s Board of Directors of the Conflict 
which, according to the notes to the certified financial statements, is subject to board 
approval.  Furthermore, the Agency did not provide us with any written 
documentation supporting that DSS was notified of the acquisition of facilities from a 
related party which were intended to be utilized by and funded through the County 
Contract.  It should be noted that DSS policy generally requires written approval prior 
to substantial acquisitions made for the County program, and would normally require 
related party transactions to be reduced to the original acquisition cost.   
 

• The Agency’s response, as well as subsequent discussions with the Agency’s CEO 
and CFO held on March 20, 2018, disclosed no documentation and no credible 
explanation supporting the CEO’s decision to acquire the Bay Shore property through 
Amazing and lease it to the Agency rather than acquire it directly by the Agency.  We 
believe that it is generally more cost efficient for the County Program when utilized 
property is owned rather than rented since the Agency would have been exempt from 
Real Estate Taxes, would not have been subject to the owner’s profit margin and all 
DSS approved capital improvements would have been reimbursed through the County 
Contract.  Similarly, a property was purchased for use in the County Program by 
Amazing in 2003.  The property was purchased from one of the Agency’s Board of 
Directors with no documentation and no credible explanation supporting the CEO’s 
decision not to acquire it directly by the Agency.  As illustrated above, we believe 
that had the CEO and selling board member acted in the best interest of the Agency 
(which is the fiduciary responsibility of the governing board members), this property 
would have been purchased directly by the Agency and the County would have paid 
original acquisition cost. 

 
In conclusion, we strongly disagree with the Agency’s contention that it has not engaged in 
any activity that is contrary to and/or in conflict with the goals and purposes of the County.  
Although not always on a timely basis, the Agency did disclose the related party transactions 
between Amazing and the Agency as well as the nature of the affiliation between the two 
organizations.  However, the disclosures fell far short of notifying concerned parties of the 
degree of the control the CEO exercised over Amazing and the Agency.  As evidenced by 
our audit documentation as well as our assessment of the Agency’s response (above) these 
related party transactions were controlled by the Agency’s CEO to such an extent that 
Amazing was favored and the Agency caused to subordinate its independent interests with 
respect to the original acquisition of the two properties in question.  Had the Agency acquired 
the two facilities directly from the original owners rather than through Amazing, it would 
have realized the increase in the value of the properties due to market conditions as well as 
the decrease in the County Program’s interest and depreciation costs by $58,686 per year 
going forward, which would have been in the best interest of both the Agency and the 
County.  However, Amazing, a corporation in which the CEO had a financial interest, 
benefited from the increase in property values rather than the Agency for which the CEO had 
a fiduciary responsibility to act in its best interest.  Consequently, we firmly believe that due 
to the undue influence of the CEO over Amazing and the Agency, the Agency as well as the 



- 121 - 

 
 

County Program was caused to subordinate its independent interests to those of Amazing 
thus promoting the aforementioned less-than-arm’s length transactions which were contrary 
to and/or in conflict with the goals and purposes of the County. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 7:  
 
Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over reported by $99,064 because the 
Agency’s allocation methodology utilized to equitably distribute shared and administrative 
costs between benefitting programs contained numerous calculation inaccuracies.   
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency disagrees with $32,321 ($28,830 for Salaries/Wages and $3,491 for Fringe 
Benefit expenses) of the $99,064 in over reported expenses pertaining to the Agency’s 
allocation methodology utilized to distribute administrative staff salaries for the CEO and 
CFO to the County-funded program.  The Agency contends in its response (p. 44) that the 
audit allocation of these expenses was unnecessary as “the appropriate time records are 
prepared and were available.”  The Agency submitted Time Distribution Records (p. 106 
through 113) which were signed and dated by the CEO and CFO on the last Sunday of each 
quarterly pay period.  The Time Distribution Records detailed actual hours worked for each 
Agency program and were used in the Agency’s response to assert that the CFO and CEO 
spent 42% and 32% of their time, respectively, on the Family and Singles Shelter program.  
Therefore, the Agency contends that the administrative salaries/wages and associated fringe 
benefits for the CEO and CFO were substantiated and should be allowed.  
 
The Agency did not address the remaining $66,743 ($99,064 - $32,321) in disallowed 
expenses pertaining to Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses.  
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Comptroller’s Office strongly disagrees with the Agency’s contention that the Time 
Distribution Records were prepared and available during the audit period and disagrees with 
the Agency’s assertion that the CFO and CEO spent 42% and 32% of their time, respectively, 
on the Family and Singles Shelter program.   
 
The Agency did not provide the Time Distribution Records (p. 106 through 113) during audit 
fieldwork or at the Exit Conference on January 10, 2018, but provided them approximately 
two months after the Exit Conference which is suspect.  In addition, the Agency did not 
retain any underlying documentation supporting the actual hours worked which were 
recorded on the Time Distribution Records.  The Time Distribution Records were 
purportedly prepared utilizing informal notes made by the employees from time to time; 
however, these notes were not retained by the Agency.  Furthermore, the Comptroller’s 
Office found numerous inconsistencies with regard to these Time Distribution Records, as 
follows: 
 



- 122 - 

 
 

• The Time Distribution Records were all signed and dated on the last Sunday of the 
pay period; however, both the CEO and CFO did not record any hours worked on 
these days. 
 

• The span of the hours worked for each employee, as reflected in the Daily Hours 
Worked column for each day do not agree with the total reported hours worked for 
each respective day. 
 

• The Time Distribution Records for both the CEO and CFO always show a 9:00 am 
start time; however, the start times for each employee often varies, sometimes earlier 
and sometimes later, and is not always 9:00 am. 
 

• The Singles Shelter (Job Code 875) did not open until July 29, 2013 and was only 
operating for approximately three months of the audit period; however, the CEO’s 
Time Distribution Records indicate that he worked on this program for the entire 
fiscal year, beginning with the Time Distribution Record for the pay period ending 
October 21, 2012 (p. 110). 

   
• The Agency’s Time Distribution Records were not utilized to allocate payroll and 

were never implemented into the Agency’s Paychex payroll system during the fiscal 
year.   

 
In addition to the above inconsistencies, a certified financial audit performed by the 
Agency’s external auditors for the following fiscal year ending September 30, 2014 
contained the following finding: “We recommend that allocation of administrative payroll 
expense be calculated using either actual time dedicated to each program by each employee 
or by using quarterly time studies (see Exhibit A, p. 126).  This finding further supports our 
belief that these Time Distribution Records were not available during the audit period. 
 
As a result of the numerous inconsistencies with regard to these Time Distribution Records, 
the Comptroller’s Office subpoenaed the CEO and CFO to appear and testify under oath at 
the Comptroller’s Office on March 20, 2018 regarding their allocation of time to the County-
funded programs.  The above inconsistencies were discussed with both the CEO and CFO 
and both employees testified that they were unsure as to exactly when the Time Distribution 
Records were prepared.  They both agreed that their start times vary and they were unsure as 
to why the Agency’s Time Distribution Records were not utilized to allocate payroll and 
were never implemented into the Agency’s Paychex payroll system during the fiscal year.   
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 8:  

Salaries/Wages, Fringe Benefits and other expenses are over-reported by $401 due to costs 
that were not supported by sufficient documentation. 
 
 
 



- 123 - 

 
 

Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency should ensure that all documentation supporting the expenses reported for the 
County Program is secured and retained for a period of seven years as required by the 
County Contract.  In addition, the Agency should ensure that the balances reported on the 
HSPFS in each expense classification agree to the corresponding balance recorded in the 
underlying accounting records. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 9:  
 
Written documentation supporting the provision of contractually mandated case management 
services was not found in all client files. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response: 
   
All client files should contain written documentation supporting the performance of case 
management services.  This, and all other documentation supporting the services provided 
pursuant to the County Contract, must be maintained for a period of seven years. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 10:  
 
The severe lack of segregation of duties related to the Agency’s approval, processing, 
payment and recording of Agency payroll transactions in addition to other material 
weaknesses in the Agency’s system of internal controls relative to the processing of program 
expenses increased the risk that defalcation could occur without detection. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency must ensure that duties related to the approval, processing, payment and 
recording of Agency expenses are properly segregated to minimize the risk that defalcation 



- 124 - 

 
 

could occur without detection.  Individuals responsible for the recording of Agency 
transactions in the accounting records must not have access to Agency funds. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 11:  
 
Employee time and accrual records and personnel files were not adequately reviewed for 
accuracy and for compliance with Agency policy, the RCM and applicable laws and 
regulations, resulting in undetected errors. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
A responsible Agency employee should routinely review employee time and accrual records 
and personnel files to ensure compliance with the Agency policy, the RCM, and applicable 
laws and regulations. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 12:  
 
The Agency did not have an adequate review process over the recording of transactions to 
provide assurance that all transactions were properly classified. 
 
Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency should establish an adequate review process to ensure that transactions are 
accurately recorded in the accounting records. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 
 
Finding 13:  
 
The Agency did not have in effect a system of internal controls that adequately safeguarded 
fixed assets purchased pursuant to the County Contract or that ensured the Agency’s 
compliance with the County Contract and RCM. 
 
 
 



- 125 - 

 
 

Agency’s Response: 
 
The Agency did not address this finding in its response. 
 
Comptroller’s Response:   
 
The Agency must expand the fixed asset/depreciation schedule to include sufficient detail to 
distinguish between assets upon physical inspection; attach number referenced labels 
indicating the County’s proprietary interest or title in all property purchased pursuant to the 
County Contract; comply with the requirements of the RCM which requires the straight-line 
method of computing depreciation on property, plant and equipment; and establish a formal 
Capitalization policy for assets purchased. 
 
No modification of the audit report for this finding is warranted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 126 - 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 


	AUDIT DIVISION
	Stephen McMaster, Senior Investigative Auditor
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	BACKGROUND
	SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
	AUDIT FINDINGS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	UAPPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	Comptroller Office’s Comments on the Agency’s Response


	Final Report Schedules.pdf
	Schedule 1
	Schedule 2




